U.S. POSTAGE PAID PERMIT #3 BOYLSTON, MA

MAIL TO:

POSTAL PATRON LOCAL

BOYLSTON, MA 01505

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Town of Boylston, Massachusetts

Special Town Meeting

December 6, 2021

WARRANT FOR THE SPECIAL TOWN MEETING

December 6, 2021

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

WORCESTER: SS

BOYLSTON

To either of the Constables of the Town of Boylston in the County of Worcester within the Commonwealth aforesaid:

GREETINGS:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are hereby directed to notify the inhabitants of the Town of Boylston aforesaid, qualified to vote in elections and Town affairs, to meet at the **SPECIAL TOWN MEETING** on **Monday the sixth (6th) day of December, 2021 AD, at seven o'clock (7:00) P.M.**, at the Tahanto Regional High School Auditorium, 1001 Main Street, Boylston, MA, to take any action relative to the business of the Town as set forth in Articles one (1) through (5) of this warrant; and if necessary, at its adjournment which shall be Tuesday, the seventh (7th) day of December 2021 AD at seven o'clock (7:00) P.M. at the Tahanto Regional High School Gymnasium;

ARTICLE 1: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds in the Treasury and appropriate a sum not to exceed \$160,000 for the purpose of purchasing from the Greater Worcester Land Trust a parcel of land containing approximately 18.36 acres and shown as "Remaining Land of Pine Street Boylston Realty, LLC" on a plan entitled "Plan of Land Pine Street, Boylston, Massachusetts, Prepared for Pine Street Boylston Realty, LLC", dated May 2, 2019, Prepared by Tauper Land Survey, Inc., and recorded at the Worcester District Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 942, Plan 34; or act in any other way thereon.

Sponsor: Parks and Recreation Finance Committee Recommendation:

ARTICLE 2: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds in the Treasury and appropriate a sum not to exceed \$1,716.30 for the purpose of paying the following prior fiscal year bills; or act in any other way thereon.

- Boylston Light Department, Account 03-076581 May 28, 2021, \$30.30
- C&C Temp Control, Inc. Inv. 11896 March 9, 2020, Town of Boylston, \$270.00
- TireHub, LLC, Inv. 17754213 December 15, 2020, Police Department, \$1,416.00

Sponsor: Board of Selectmen Finance Committee Recommendation:

ARTICLE 3: To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of \$47,204 from the Board of Assessor's Salary Line #141-5113 to the Assessor's Expense Line #141-5780 for the purpose of funding a contract for professional services for the Board of Assessors; or act in any other way thereon.

Sponsor: Board of Assessors Finance Committee Recommendation:

ARTICLE 4: To see if the Town will accept the provisions of section 111F of Chapter 41 of the General Laws, to allow the Town to establish and appropriate funds into a special injury leave indemnity fund for payment of injury leave compensation or medical bills incurred under section 111F or section 100 of said Chapter 41, and to deposit into such fund any amounts received from insurance proceeds or restitution for injuries to firefighters or police officers. The monies in the special fund may be expended by the Town with the approval of the Board of Selectmen and without further appropriation for paying expenses incurred under section 111F or said section 100 of Chapter 41,

including, but not limited to, expenses associated with paying compensation other than salary to injured firefighters or police officers and providing replacement services for the injured firefighters or police officers, in lieu of or in addition to any amounts appropriated for the compensation of such replacements; or act in any other way thereon.

Sponsor: Board of Selectmen Finance Committee Recommendation:

ARTICLE 5: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds in the Treasury the sum of \$60,000 for the purchase of a police cruiser for the Police Department, or act in any other way thereon.

Sponsor: Police Department Finance Committee Recommendation:

And you are hereby directed to serve this Warrant by posting up attested copies thereof, one at the Municipal Office Building (Town Hall), one at the Boylston Post Office, one at the Public Library and one at the Boylston Light Department over fourteen (14) days and two (2) Sabbath days at least before the time of holding said meeting.

Hereof fail not and make return of this Warrant with your doings thereon to the Town Clerk at the time and place of the meeting aforesaid.

Given our hands this () day of November, 2021 AD. Board of Selectmen for the Town of Boylston

Board of Selectmen for the Town of Boylston

James Underwood

Matthew Mecum, Chairman

Seth Ridinger